Table 7 Impacts of reduced N management on partial net return ($/ha) for the industry (farms and mills) in each
representative district

N application Bundaberg Burdekin Herbert Mackay Tully

6ES rate $4,370 $6,430 $5,174 $4,376 $5,034

-10% (below optimal) $4,304 $6,330 $5,096 $4,302 $4,957

-15%  $4,265 $6,272 $5,049 $4,256 $4,911

-20%  $4,222 $6,208 $4,996 $4,205 $4,858

-25% $4,176 $6,140 $4,937 $4,148 $4,800

-30% $4,126 $6,067 $4,873 $4,085 $4,737

3.4 DIRECT IMPACTS OF REDUCED N RATES ON REGIONAL ECONOMIES
Direct impacts from effects on farm incomes
Table 8 shows the estimated reduction in regional farm income from sugarcane production under the different
nitrogen scenarios. State-wide, the annual impacts range from a reduction in farm incomes of $16.9 million for a 10%
reduction in N rates relative to 6ES, to $66.5 million for a 30% reduction in N rate.

There would also be direct negative effects via lower expenditure on harvesting (Table 9) and fertiliser (Table 10). The
state-wide impact of these would be lost economic value of close to $45 million for a 30% reduction in N application
rates.

Table 8. Reductions in regional farm incomes, $ million, per annum.

 Reduction in N (% decrease relative to 6ES rate)

 -10% -15% -20% -25% -30%

Wide-Bay Burnett -1.7 -2.8 -3.9 -5.2 -6.6

Far North Queensland -3.5 -5.6 -8.1 -10.8 -13.9

Mackay -4.6 -7.6 -11.1 -14.9 -19.3

North Queensland -7.0 -11.3 -16.0 -21.2 -26.8

Rest of Queensland n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Queensland -16.9 -27.3 -39.1 -52.1 -66.5

Table 9. Reduction in purchases of harvesting services, $ million per annum

 Reduction in N (% decrease relative to 6ES rate)

 -10% -15% -20% -25% -30%

Wide-Bay Burnett -0.6 -0.9 -1.3 -1.6 -2.0

Far North Queensland -1.3 -2.0 -2.8 -3.7 -4.7

Mackay -1.7 -2.7 -3.7 -4.8 -6.1

North Queensland -2.3 -3.6 -4.9 -6.4 -8.0

Rest of Queensland n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Queensland -5.8 -9.2 -12.7 -16.6 -20.7

12 | NITROGEN MANAGEMENT IN THE QUEENSLAND SUGARCANE INDUSTRY

Table 10. Reduction in purchases of fertiliser, $ million per annum

 Reduction in N (% decrease relative to 6ES rate)

 -10% -15% -20% -25% -30%

Wide-Bay Burnett -0.9 -1.4 -1.9 -2.3 -2.8

Far North Queensland -1.6 -2.5 -3.3 -4.1 -4.9

Mackay -2.3 -3.4 -4.6 -5.7 -6.8

North Queensland -3.0 -4.5 -6.0 -7.6 -9.1

Rest of Queensland n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Queensland -7.9 -11.8 -15.7 -19.7 -23.6

Direct impacts from effects on mill incomes
Table 11 shows the estimated reduction in regional mill incomes under the different nitrogen scenarios.  State wide,
the annual impacts to mills range from a reduction in gross income of $11.4 million for 10% less N applied, to $40.7
million for 30% less N.

Table 11. Reductions in regional mill incomes, $ million per annum

 Reduction in N (% decrease relative to 6ES rate)

 -10% -15% -20% -25% -30%

Wide-Bay Burnett -1.2 -1.8 -2.5 -3.3 -4.0

Far North Queensland -2.5 -3.9 -5.5 -7.2 -9.0

Mackay -3.3 -5.2 -7.2 -9.5 -11.9

North Queensland -4.5 -7.0 -9.8 -12.7 -15.8

Rest of Queensland n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Queensland -11.4 -17.9 -25.0 -32.6 -40.7

This in turn has a direct impact on wages of mill workers (Table 12), assuming 20% of the variable cost estimate of
$5/tonne is related to labour, which is broadly consistent with IBISWorld (2019) estimates of the industry cost
structure.  The state-wide impact of reduced N rates ranges from an annual loss of wages of $0.6 million for 10% sub-
optimal application to $2.3 million for 30% sub-optimal application.

Table 12. Reductions in sugar mill wages, $ million per annum

 Reduction in N (% decrease relative to 6ES rate)

 -10% -15% -20% -25% -30%

Wide-Bay Burnett -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 -0.2